
 

BR #90 over Little Cabin Creek 1 Notice to Bidders 
 

Bridge #90 over Little Cabin Creek - Repair 
 

Craig County, Oklahoma 
 

NBI No. 20293, JP No. 21152, County Bid No. B-13/14-2 

 
Notice to Bidders 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construction of one additional span for the bridge over Little Cabin Creek 
located on County Road EW 029, approximately 2.3 miles south of Vinita and 0.32 mile east of County 
Road NS 4410.  The existing bridge is a three span double tee span bridge (55’-55’-55’).  An additional 
55’ span will be constructed on the east end.  Construction will also include improvements to the 
approaches and guardrail installation.  It is anticipated that construction will begin within 14 days of notice 
of award; the project duration is 120 calendar days.   
 
FUNDING: The project shall be funded entirely with County funds, and shall be governed by strict 
guidelines for use of funds.  
 
BID OPENING DATE: The bids shall be opened, reviewed and possibly awarded on Monday, October 7, 
2013 at 10:00 A.M. at the Craig County Courthouse during the Commissioners’ regularly scheduled 
meeting.  Bids shall be presented or filed until 9:00 A.M. on that date at the Craig County Clerk’s office.  
All bids must be in a sealed envelope clearly marked with the Project Title, Bid Number, Name and 
Address of the Bidder, and License Number, if applicable, on the outside.   
 
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS: Bid packages are available at the Office of the Clerk of Craig County, 
210 W. Delaware, Suite 106, Vinita, OK 74301, between the hours of 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. Monday, 
September 9, 2013 through Friday, October 4, 2013, at a cost of $30.00 (non-refundable).  Electronic 
copies of the documents may be obtained at no cost by emailing tjclerk@junct.com until 4:00 P.M. on 
Friday, October 4, 2013. 
 
Each bid shall be accompanied by a Certified or Cashier’s Check or Bid Bond equal to 5% of the bid, 
made payable to the County Clerk of Craig County, Oklahoma as proposal guaranty.  Checks for 
unsuccessful bidders shall be returned after bid opening.  The owner reserves the right to keep any or all 
bids open for fourteen days after the bid opening. All bids must be accompanied by a Non-Collusion 
Affidavit as well.  Upon award of bid, the successful bidder must have Worker’s Compensation on all 
applicable employees and must provide verification of same.  In addition, for bids in excess of $25,000, 
performance, statutory, and maintenance bonds acceptable to the County and in conformance with the 
requirements of the proposed contract documents will be required.  The performance, statutory, and 
maintenance bonds shall be for one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price.   
 
NOTICE OF IMPORTANT MEETING: A pre-bid conference shall be held at the Craig County Courthouse 
at 10:00 A.M., September 17, 2013; site visit will follow as necessary. Attendance of bidders is strongly 
encouraged in order to clarify various aspects and details of the project prior to bidders formulating 
project bid quotes.  
 
Engineering plan questions shall be directed to: 
 
 John Worman, P.E. 

Guy Engineering Services, Inc. 
 10759 E. Admiral Place 
 Tulsa, OK 74116 
 918-437-0282 - phone 
 918-437-0455 - fax 
 
No further questions will be accepted after October 1, 2013.  



 

BR #90 over Little Cabin Creek 2 Notice to Bidders 
 

Non-engineering plan questions shall be directed to: 
 

Dan Peetoom, Commissioner 
Craig County, District 3 
21010 S. 4450 Road 
Vinita, OK  74301 
918-256-6677 – phone 
918-256-4099 – fax 

 
The Board of County Commissioners will review all bids submitted and select the bid that best meets or 
exceeds the required minimum specifications.  The Board reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 
 
 
                                                                    
 
 
                                                                                  ____________________________________ 
                                                                                   Lisa Winfrey, Purchasing Agent 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Tammy Malone, County Clerk 
 

 


